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* This manual is for BlueParrott B250-XTS with USB-C charging. Please note, 
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WELCOME

Congratulations on purchasing your new BlueParrott wireless product. This guide contains 
instructions for setting up and using your BlueParrott B250-XTS Bluetooth® headset.

B250-XTS Bluetooth Headset Features
•  Advanced noise canceling improves communication by cutting 91% of background noise.
•  Flexible microphone boom stays put for optimal sound quality.
•  Wideband HD Voice and audio for clearer conversations, increased productivity and safety.
•  A2DP support for use with music players, GPS and other Bluetooth devices.
•  Multipoint pairing for use with two Bluetooth devices at the same time.
•  USB-C port for easy charging.
•  Lightweight comfort and roadworthy durability.
•  One button controls on/off, call answer/end and pairing.
•  Adjustable headband clicks in place for a custom, stable fit.
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SAFETY INFORMATION

GLOSSARY

•   Avoid hearing damage. Set volume at lowest comfortable level. If you experience ringing 
in your ears or voices sound muffled, stop using the headset. Avoid turning up volume to 
block noisy surroundings (it’s possible to adapt to volume that is too high).

•   Check with local and state laws regarding cell phone/headset usage while operating a 
motor vehicle.

•   Do not immerse any part of this product in water.

•   Plastic bags and small parts may cause choking if ingested. Keep them away from small 
children and pets.

•   Use only the power cords included with this product.

•   Avoid temperatures exceeding 60 °C (140°F) (will cause equipment failure).

On: Headset is on, but there is no connection to the phone (red light will flash).

MFB: Abbreviation for “Multifunction Button.”

Multipoint Mode: Multipoint Mode allows you to pair and switch between two Bluetooth 
devices.

Paired: Two Bluetooth devices agree to communicate with one another.

Standby Mode: Headset is on, Bluetooth link is active, and the user is not on a call (blue 
light will flash).

Talk Mode: Headset is in use with the cell phone while the cell phone is on an active call 
(blue light will flash).
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1

WHAT’S IN THE BOX?

1.   B250-XTS Wireless Headset with Leatherette Ear Cushion

2.  Foam Ear Cushion

3.    Spare Windscreen

4.  USB Charging Cable

5.  Quick-Start Guide (not shown)

6.    Warranty and Compliance Insert (not shown)

2 3

4
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HEADSET OVERVIEW

A.  Multifunction Button (MFB)

B.  Indicator Lights

C.  Volume Up/Mute 

D.  Volume Down

E.   Flexible Microphone Boom  
(“Talk” side towards mouth)

OPTIONAL ACCESSORIES

Replacement Ear/Mic Cushions

A
EB

D

C
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CHARGING THE HEADSET

BATTERY POWER INDICATORS

Connect the USB-C charging cord to the 
headset and the other end to a suitable USB 
charger. The MFB’s indicator light may turn 
green for several seconds while the headset 
determines the level of charge the battery is 
holding. Do not remove the headset from the 
charger. If the headset is not fully charged, the 
indicator will turn RED within a short period 
(less than 3 minutes). When the indicator 
turns green—and stays green—the unit is fully 
charged. A fully discharged battery will need 
approximately 3.5 hours to achieve a complete 
charge.

Indicator Light

While charging, the MFB’s indicator light 
shows the level of battery power on your 
B250-XTS as follows: 

Green light: Fully charged. Over 20 hours’ 
talk time.

Red light: Less than a full charge.

For best performance, keep charging 
headset when not in use.
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Multifunction Button 
(MFB)  
& Indicator Lights

Volume Up / Mute

Volume Down

ON/STANDBY/OFF

HEADSET CONTROLS

Turn Headset On: Hold down the MFB for approximately 2–3 seconds until you hear a 
voice prompt, “Power on.” The red light will flash once every second.

Standby Mode: Once the headset is turned on (after the initial pairing), it will attempt 
to connect to the last device that it was paired with, putting itself into standby mode. 
(The headset can also be put into standby mode with a quick press and release of the 
MFB). The blue light will flash indicating an active Bluetooth link. The headset will 
have a voice prompt, “Your headset is connected.”

Turn Headset Off (conserves battery power): Hold down the MFB for approximately 
4–5 seconds until you hear a voice prompt, “Power off.” A red light will flash 4 times 
and the headset will turn off.

Volume Increase: Quickly press and 
release the Volume Up/Mute button. 
Repeat until  
desired volume is attained.

Volume Decrease: Quickly press and 
release the Volume Down button. Repeat 
until desired volume is attained.

Microphone Mute/Unmute: While in 
standby or on a call, hold down the Volume 
Up/Mute button for 2 seconds until you 
hear a beep.  
A mute reminder will be heard every 10 
seconds. Repeat button press to unmute.



B250-XTS User Manual PAGE 9

Pairing with a Phone
Keep headset and phone no less than 7.5 cm (3 in) and no more than 1 m (3 ft) apart 
while pairing.  
Keep other Bluetooth devices at least 15 m (50 ft) away, or turn them off. 

NOTE: The headset can be paired with up to 8 different devices but can only be 
connected to one at a time. It can only switch back and forth between 2 devices in 
Multipoint Mode.
•   Turn headset off.
•   Hold down the headset’s MFB until the lights alternate red and blue or you hear the 

audio prompts “Power On” and then “Discovering.” IMPORTANT: Wait for both audio 
prompts or the alternating blue and red lights. This may take up to 10 seconds. Then 
release the MFB.

•    Put your cellular phone into Bluetooth Search/Scan Mode per the manufacturer’s 
instructions.

•   Wait while the devices discover each other: This could take up to 2 minutes. Once 
the phone discovers the headset, select “Pair” on the phone and enter a pass code of 
“0000” if instructed. Once pairing is complete the alternating lights will stop flashing 
and the phone may prompt you to connect to the headset. Select “Yes” on the 
phone to connect to the headset.  When connected, you will hear the voice prompt, 
“Your headset is connected,” and the blue light will flash indicating that the headset 
is in Standby Mode and is ready to make or receive calls.

PAIRING
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Multiple Device Pairing
The B250-XTS can pair with up to 8 devices; however, only one device may be connected 
to the headset at a time, unless the headset is in Multipoint Mode (see page 13). To pair 
the headset with a Bluetooth cell phone or other Bluetooth device, such as a Bluetooth 
enabled computer, follow the instructions on pages 10 and 11 of this manual. Remember 
that all devices except for the one being paired must either be powered off or at least 15 m 
(50 ft) away during the pairing process. 

Once all devices are paired, connection to the last paired device can be made by turning 
the headset off and then on again, or with a quick press of the MFB. The headset will 
connect to the devices in reverse order of pairing. For instance, if device A, B and C were 
paired in that order, connection will be established to C first. If C is not available (turned 
off, out of range), the headset will connect to B, etc.

PAIRING (continued)
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Multipoint Mode allows you to pair and switch between two Bluetooth devices.  

Enabling Multipoint Mode
•   Turn the headset on. It will display a blinking red light and you will hear a voice 

prompt, “Power on.”
•   While pressing the MFB button, quickly press the Volume Up and Volume Down 

buttons at the same time, and then release all buttons.
•    You will hear 4 rising tones.
•   Once Multipoint Mode is active, shut the headset off. 

Pairing the B250-XTS headset to the first Bluetooth Device
•   Get the first Bluetooth device ready to pair to the headset. 
•    Put the headset in Pairing Mode.
•   Once the first Bluetooth device is connected, shut off the device and the headset.

Pairing the B250-XTS headset to the second Bluetooth Device
•    Repeat steps for pairing the second Bluetooth device 
•    Get the second Bluetooth device ready to pair to the headset.
•   Put the headset in Pairing Mode.
•   When the second Bluetooth device is connected, turn it and the headset off.

Using two Bluetooth devices with the B250-XTS headset
•    Start with the B250-XTS headset turned off. Turn both Bluetooth devices on, and 

make sure both are ready to accept the headset connection.

•    Power on headset.

•   The B250-XTS headset will connect to both Bluetooth devices. As each Bluetooth 
device connects to the headset, you will hear the voice prompt “Your headset is 
connected.”

MULTIPOINT MODE
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Position the microphone near the corner of your 
mouth. Correct positioning ensures that the 
noise cancellation technology works properly. 
Slight adjustment of the microphone may help 
to achieve optimum performance. 

It is important that the word “TALK” (which 
is embossed on the microphone housing) is 
positioned towards your mouth.

MICROPHONE POSITIONING

The word “TALK” is embossed  
at the base of the microphone

Proximity Pairing enables the headset to find the closest “discoverable” phone. 
•   Make sure the headset is powered on. 
•    Hold the MFB down and quickly press the Volume Down button.
•   You should hear the voice prompt “Discovering” in the headset.
•   The headset lights should now be alternating red and blue.
•   The headset initiates pairing activity, and the user has to accept the incoming 

pairing invitation on the phone. NOTE: This may include entering the pin number 
“0000” (four zeros).

PROXIMITY PAIRING
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MAKING CALLS

Making a Call
If you have not paired the headset and phone together yet, you must do so.
•   Turn on your cell phone. Be sure the Bluetooth option is enabled on your phone 

(refer to your phone’s user guide for instruction).
•   Put headset on and properly position the microphone. To turn headset on, press 

MFB for 2-3 seconds. The headset will automatically attempt to connect with the 
last device it was paired or connected with. Once connected you should hear the 
voice prompt, “Your headset is connected.”

•    Dial the phone and make a call as usual. Or use the headset’s Voice Dial function to 
make a call.

•   To end call, quickly press the MFB on the headset and release. You will hear two 
falling tones. The call will end and the headset will enter Standby Mode.

Answering a Call
In order to answer a call, the headset must be in Standby Mode.
•   Put headset on. Position the microphone.
•   When your cell phone rings, you will hear ring tones in the headset. Answer the call 

by quickly pressing and releasing the headset’s MFB. You will hear 2 rising tones and 
the MFB will blink blue every second.

•   To end the call, quickly press the MFB on the headset and release. You will hear two 
falling tones and the headset will enter Standby Mode.

Operation while using the Charger
The B250-XTS headset will operate from battery power or from a USB power source.

NOTE: Do not attach the USB cable mid-call.  This will cause the headset to reset and 
the call will be sent back to the phone.
When the headset is operating from the battery, all indicator lights and sounds will 
function as described in this guide. When the headset is operating from a USB power 
source, the headset—including the audio indicators—will function as described in 
this user guide. However, the MFB lights will indicate the battery charge status. While 
the headset is charging, press and hold the MFB long enough to power the unit on. 
The headset should reconnect automatically unless your phone is set to “always ask” 
for connection requests. After the battery is fully charged, the MFB charge light will 
turn and stay green as long as the headset is connected to a USB charger. While the 
headset is fully charged and the charge light is green, the blue indicator light will also 
be on if the headset is powered on.
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ADDITIONAL FUNCTIONS

NOTE: Your cell phone must support the following functions (consult the phone 
owner’s manual).

Last Number Redial
To re-dial the last number that was dialed from the cell phone, press and hold the 
Volume Down  
button for approximately 1 second. A beep will be heard and the phone will redial the 
last number.

Reject a Call
To reject an incoming call, press and hold the MFB for 2 seconds. You will hear 2 falling 
tones and the incoming call will be transferred to your voicemail (if available).

Voice Dial
To use the Voice Dial feature of the cell phone, quickly press the MFB on the headset. 
A tone will be heard and the phone’s voice dialer should open. Clearly speak the 
command. Repeat quick press of the MFB to end Voice Dial. The headset must be in 
Standby Mode to use this feature.

Transfer Audio
To transfer audio from the headset to the cell phone while on a call, press and hold the 
volume down button for 1-2 seconds. The audio will transfer to the phone. Repeat to 
transfer audio back to the headset. When audio is transferred to the phone, the light 
on the headset will be off until the audio is transferred back to the headset. 

Turn Headset Indicator Lights On/Off
A quick press of both the Volume Up and Volume Down buttons at the same time 
will turn the headset indicator lights off, repeat to turn the indicator lights on. When 
powering on the headset, the indicator lights will be in the same state as they were 
when last powered off.

Automatic Bluetooth Connection
When the headset is powered on, it will automatically attempt to connect to the last 
device it was paired with. If the headset was paired with multiple devices and the 
last connected device is not available (turned off, out of range,etc.), the headset will 
attempt to connect to the second-to-last device it was connected to, etc. It is also 
possible to reconnect to the device with a quick press of the headset’s MFB.  
A tone and the voice prompt,“Your headset is connected,” should be heard.
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RESET PAIRED DEVICES LIST

CALL WAITING / REJECTING A CALL

The headset must be on to perform this function. 

To reset the headset’s internal paired devices list, hold the headset near your ear. 
Press and hold the Volume Up and the Volume Down buttons simultaneously for 
approximately 5-6 seconds until two low tones are heard.

This procedure may be necessary if the headset will not pair or connect to a device.

NOTE: Pairing information for devices previously paired with the headset will be lost. 
Headset will need to be paired to the device after reset has occurred.

•   To accept an incoming call while talking on an active call, press the MFB 
twice to put the active call on hold. 

•   To switch to the original call, quickly press the MFB once.  
NOTE: Depending on your phone’s programming, you may be able to switch 
between calls from the phone’s call handling menu.

•   To reject an incoming call while on an active call, press and hold the MFB 
for 2 seconds.  
The incoming call will go to voicemail.
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FUNCTIONS & INDICATORS TABLES

Function Button/Duration of 
press LED Indicator Audio Indicator Voice Indicator

Power On MFB / 2-3 seconds Red light 
flashes Two rising tones “Power on”

Power Off MFB / 4-5 seconds All lights go 
off Two falling tones “Power off”

Enable  
Pairing 
Mode

MFB / 5-15 seconds
Red & blue 
lights flash 
alternately

NONE “Discovering”

Volume Up Volume Up / quick 
press NONE Single tone NONE

Volume 
Down 

Volume Down / quick 
press NONE Single tone NONE

Mute (On/
Off) Volume Up / 2 seconds NONE

Single tone every 
10 seconds while 
muted 

NONE

Voice Dial  
(Start/End) MFB / 1 quick press NONE Single tone NONE

Last 
Number 
Redial 

Volume Down  
(1 second) NONE Single tone NONE

Answer a 
Call MFB (quick press) 

Blue light 
flashes slightly 
slower

Two rising tones NONE

End a Call MFB (quick press) 
Blue light 
flashes slightly 
faster

Two falling tones NONE

Reject a 
Call* MFB (2 seconds)

NONE 
*Sends call to 
voicemail  
 (if available)

Two falling tones NONE

Transfer 
Audio

Volume Down (1-2 
seconds) NONE NONE NONE

Disable LEDs
Volume Up/Volume 
Down 
(quick press)

NONE Short tone NONE

Enable LEDs
Volume Up/Volume 
Down 
(quick press)

LEDs go on Short tone NONE

Reset  
Paired 
Devices

Volume Up/Volume 
Down 
(5-6 seconds)

NONE 2 low tones NONE
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FUNCTIONS & INDICATORS TABLES (continued)

Function Button/Duration of 
press LED Indicator Audio Indicator Voice Indicator

Disconnect  
from Device NONE Red light, slow 

flash NONE “Your headset is 
disconnected.”

Link Loss NONE Red light, slow 
flash 2 short tones NONE

Low Battery NONE Red light, fast 
flash

Long, high tone  
@ 20 seconds “Battery low”

Incoming Call 
Hold MFB (press twice) NONE NONE NONE

Accept  
Incoming 
Call/Held

MFB (quick press) NONE NONE NONE

Reject 
Incoming 
Call/Held

MFB (1-2 seconds) NONE NONE NONE

Enable  
Multipoint 
Mode

MFB / Vol Up & Vol 
Down 
(quick press)

NONE 4 rising tones NONE

Disable  
Multipoint 
Mode

MFB / Vol Up & Vol 
Down  
(5-6 seconds)

NONE 4 falling tones NONE

Connected 
A2DP NONE Double flashing  

blue MFB NONE NONE
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BIENVENUE !

Merci d'avoir acheté votre nouvel appareil sans fil BlueParrott. Ce guide contient toutes 
les instructions relatives à la mise à jour et à l'utilisation de votre micro-casque Bluetooth® 
BlueParrott B250-XTS.

Fonctions du micro-casque Bluetooth B250-XTS
•   Réduction de bruit avancée conçue pour améliorer les communications en éliminant 91% 

des bruits de fond.
•  Perche micro flexible ajustable pour une qualité audio optimale.
•  Voix HD large bande pour des conversations plus claires, efficaces et sécurisées.
•  Technologie A2DP pour une diffusion en streaming depuis n'importe quel lecteur musical, 

GPS ou appareil Bluetooth.
•  Appairage Multipoint pour une utilisation simultanée de deux appareils Bluetooth.
•  Recharge facile via USB-C.
•  Légèreté impressionnante et robustesse à toute épreuve.
•  Bouton multifonction (activation/désactivation de l'appareil, décrochage/raccrochage 

d'appel et appairage).
•  Serre-tête ajustable pour un positionnement  stable et personnalisé.
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INFORMATIONS DE SÉCURITÉ

GLOSSAIRE

•   Évitez les dommages auditifs. Réglez le volume au niveau le plus bas possible. Si vous 
entendez des sifflements dans les oreilles ou si les voix vous semblent étouffées, 
cessez d'utiliser le micro-casque. Évitez d'augmenter le volume pour bloquer les bruits 
environnants (vous risquez de vous habituer à un volume trop élevé).

•  Conformez-vous aux lois nationales et locales relatives à l'utilisation des téléphones 
mobiles/micro-casques lorsque vous êtes au volant.

•  N'immergez aucune partie de ce produit dans le l'eau.

•  L'ingestion de sacs en plastique et de petits composants peut causer des étouffements. 
Veuillez les tenir éloignés des enfants et des animaux.

•  Utilisez uniquement les câbles d'alimentation fournis avec ce produit.

•  Évitez les températures excédant 60 °C (qui pourraient occasionner une panne du 
produit).

Allumé : Le micro-casque est allumé, mais il n’y a pas de connexion avec le téléphone (le 
voyant rouge clignote).

MFB : Abréviation de « Bouton multifonction » (Multifunction Button).

Mode multipoint : Le mode Multipoint vous permet d'appairer et de permuter entre deux 
appareils Bluetooth.  

Appairage : Deux appareils Bluetooth acceptent de communiquer entre eux.

Mode veille : Le micro-casque est allumé, la liaison Bluetooth est active et l’utilisateur n’est 
pas en conversation (le voyant bleu clignote).

Mode conversation : Le micro-casque est utilisé avec le téléphone portable pendant que le 
téléphone portable est en appel actif (le voyant bleu clignote).
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1

CONTENU DE LA BOÎTE

1.   Micro-casque sans fil B250-XTS avec coussinet d'oreille en 
similicuir

2.  Coussinet d'oreille en mousse

3.    Bonnette anti-vent de rechange

4.  Câble de charge USB

5.  Guide de démarrage express (non présenté)

6.    Document de garantie et de conformité (non présenté)

2 3

4
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PRÉSENTATION DU MICRO-CASQUE

A.  Bouton multifonction (MFB)

B.  voyants lumineux

C.  Volume +/désactivation micro 

D.  Volume -

E.   Perche micro flexible  
(Partie « Talk » orientée vers la 
bouche)

ACCESSOIRES OPTIONNELS

Coussinets oreille/microphone de remplacement

A
EB

D

C
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CHARGEMENT DU MICRO-CASQUE

INDICATEURS DE RECHARGE DE LA BATTERIE

Branchez le câble de recharge USB-C au 
micro-casque et l'autre extrémité à un 
chargeur USB adapté. L'oyant lumineux MFB 
peut s'allumer en vert pendant quelques 
secondes, le temps que le micro-casque 
détermine le niveau de charge de la batterie. 
Ne retirez pas le micro-casque du chargeur. 
Si le micro-casque n'est pas entièrement 
rechargé, l'indicateur s'allumera en ROUGE 
pendant quelques instants (moins de 3 
minutes). L'appareil est entièrement rechargé 
lorsque l'indicateur reste allumé en vert. 
Le chargement complet d'une batterie 
entièrement vide dure environ 3h30.

voyants lumineux

Pendant la charge, le voyant du MFB indique 
le niveau de puissance de batterie sur votre 
B250-XTS comme suit : 

Voyant vert : Entièrement rechargé. Plus de 
20 heures d’autonomie en conversation.

Voyant rouge : Moins d’une charge 
complète.

Pour des performances optimales, continuez 
à charger le micro-casque pendant qu’il n’est 
pas utilisé.
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Bouton multifonction 
(MFB)  
& voyants lumineux

Volume +/désactivation 
micro

Diminution du volume

ACTIVATION/VEILLE/DÉSACTIVATION

COMMANDES DU MICRO-CASQUE

Allumer le micro-casque : Appuyez pendant environ 2-3 secondes sur le MFB jusqu'à 
ce que vous entendiez le message vocal « Allumé ». Le voyant rouge clignote une fois 
par seconde.

Mode veille : Une fois que le micro-casque est allumé (après l'appairage initial), il 
tentera de se connecter au dernier appareil avec lequel il a été appairé et se mettra 
en mode veille. (Vous pouvez mettre le micro-casque en mode veille en appuyant 
brièvement sur le MFB). Le clignotement du voyant lumineux bleu indique une 
liaison Bluetooth active. Vous entendrez le message vocal suivant : « Your headset is 
connected » (Votre micro-casque est connecté).

Éteignez le micro-casque (conserve l'alimentation électrique) : Appuyez pendant 
environ 4-5 secondes sur le MFB jusqu'à ce que vous entendiez le message vocal « 
Power on » (Allumé). Un voyant rouge clignote 4 fois et le micro-casque s’éteint.

Hausse du volume : Appuyez brièvement 
sur le bouton Volume +/désactivation 
micro. Répétez jusqu'à ce que vous 
obteniez le niveau sonore désiré.

Baisse du volume : Appuyez brièvement 
sur le bouton Volume -. Répétez jusqu'à ce 
que vous obteniez le niveau sonore désiré.

Activation/désactivation du microphone : 
Pendant le mode veille ou lorsque vous 
êtes en ligne, appuyez pendant 2 secondes 
sur le bouton Volume +/désactivation 
micro jusqu'à ce que vous entendiez un bip.  
Un rappel de désactivation micro retentira 
toutes les 10 secondes. Appuyez de 
nouveau sur le bouton pour réactiver le 
micro.
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Appairage avec un téléphone
Tenez le micro-casque et le mobile à plus de 7,5 cm et à moins de 1 mètre lors de 
l'appairage.  
Éloignez les autres appareils Bluetooth à plus de 15 mètres, ou éteignez-les. 

REMARQUE : Vous pouvez appairer le micro-casque avec jusqu'à 8 appareils, mais la 
connexion ne peut s'effectuer qu'avec un seul appareil à la fois. Vous pouvez permuter 
entre 2 appareils uniquement en mode Multipoint.
•   Éteignez le micro-casque.
•   Appuyez sur le MFB du micro-casque jusqu'à ce que les voyants lumineux clignotent 

alternativement en rouge et bleu, ou que vous entendiez les annonces vocales 
« Power on » (Allumé), puis « Discovering » (Recherche). IMPORTANT : Attendez 
jusqu'à ce que vous entendiez les deux annonces ou voyiez les voyants lumineux 
rouge et bleu. Cela peut prendre jusqu'à 10 secondes. Relâchez ensuite le MFB.

•    Mettez le mobile en mode Recherche/Scan Bluetooth en fonction des instructions 
du fabricant.

•   Patientez jusqu'à ce que les appareils s'identifient mutuellement : Cela peut prendre 
jusqu'à 2 minutes. Une fois que le mobile détecte le micro-casque, sélectionnez 
« Appairer » sur le mobile et saisissez le code « 0000 » si celui-ci vous est demandé. 
Une fois l'appairage effectué, les voyants lumineux cessent de clignoter et le mobile 
vous invitera éventuellement à connecter le micro-casque. Dans ce cas, sélectionnez 
« Oui » pour confirmer.  Une fois connecté, vous entendez le message vocal « Your 
headset is connected » (Votre micro-casque est connecté). Le voyant bleu clignote 
afin d'indiquer que le micro-casque est en mode veille et prêt à recevoir des appels.

APPAIRAGE
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Appairage de plusieurs appareils
Le B250-XTS peut être appairé avec jusqu'à 8 appareils. Toutefois, vous ne pouvez 
activer qu'une seule connexion Bluetooth à la fois, sauf si le micro-casque est en mode 
Multipoint (voir page 13). Pour appairer le micro-casque avec un appareil Bluetooth 
(mobile, ordinateur, etc.), suivez les instructions des pages 10 et 11 de ce manuel. Pendant 
le processus d'appairage, éteignez ou éloignez de, plus de 15 m tous les appareils excepté 
celui à appairer. 

Une fois tous les appareils appairés, vous pouvez lancer la connexion du dernier appareil 
appairé en éteignant puis en allumant le micro-casque, ou en appuyant brièvement sur le 
MFB. Le micro-casque se connectera aux appareils dans l'ordre d'appairage. Par exemple, 
si les appareils A, B et C ont été appairés dans cet ordre, la connexion sera établie tout 
d'abord avec C. Si C n'est pas disponible (éteint, hors de portée), le micro-casque se 
connectera à B, et ainsi de suite.

APPAIRAGE (suite)
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Le mode Multipoint vous permet d'appairer et de permuter entre deux appareils 
Bluetooth.  

Activer le mode Multipoint
•   Allumez le micro-casque. Vous verrez un voyant clignoter en rouge et entendrez 

l'instruction vocale « Power on » (Allumé).
•   Tout en appuyant sur le MFB, appuyez rapidement et simultanément sur les boutons 

Volume + et Volume -, puis relâchez tous les boutons.
•    Vous entendrez 4 tonalités ascendantes.
•   Une fois le mode Multipoint activé, éteignez le micro-casque. 

Appairer le micro-casque B250-XTS au premier appareil Bluetooth
•   Tenez le premier appareil Bluetooth prêt à être appairé au micro-casque. 
•    Mettez le micro-casque est en mode appairage.
•   Une fois le premier appareil Bluetooth connecté, éteignez l'appareil et le micro-

casque.

Appairer le micro-casque B250-XTS au second appareil Bluetooth
•    Répétez les étapes pour appairer le second appareil Bluetooth 
•    Tenez le second appareil Bluetooth prêt à être appairé au micro-casque.
•   Mettez le micro-casque est en mode appairage.
•   Une fois le second appareil Bluetooth connecté, éteignez l'appareil et le micro-

casque.

Utiliser deux appareils Bluetooth avec le micro-casque B250-XTS
•    Commencez par éteindre le micro-casque B250-XTS. Allumez les deux appareils 

Bluetooth, et vérifiez que les deux soient prêt à accepter la connexion Bluetooth.

•    Allumez le micro-casque.

•   Le micro-casque B250-XTS se connectera aux deux appareils Bluetooth. Lorsque 
chacun des appareils Bluetooth se connecte au micro-casque, vous entendez le 
message « Your headset is connected » (Votre micro-casque est connecté).

MODE MULTIPOINT
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Positionnez le microphone près de la 
commissure de votre bouche. Corrigez le 
positionnement afin d'utiliser efficacement 
la technologie de réduction de bruit. Un léger 
ajustement du microphone peut vous aider à 
optimiser au maximum les performances du 
micro. 

Veillez à placer le mot « TALK » (inscrit sur le 
revêtement du microphone) vers votre bouche.

POSITIONNEMENT DU MICROPHONE

Le mot « TALK » est inscrit sur la base 
du microphone

L'appairage de proximité permet au micro-casque de trouver le mobile détectable le 
plus proche. 
•   Vérifiez que le micro-casque est allumé. 
•    Appuyez sur le MFB et appuyez rapidement sur le bouton Volume -.
•   Vous entendrez le message vocal « Discovering » (Mode appairage) dans le 

micro-casque.
•   Les voyants lumineux du micro-casque clignotent alternativement en rouge et 

bleu.
•   Le micro-casque initie le processus d'appairage et l'utilisateur est invité à 

accepter l'invitation d'appairage de son mobile. REMARQUE : Si le code PIN vous 
est demandé, saisissez 0000 (quatre zéros)

APPAIRAGE DE PROXIMITÉ
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PASSER DES APPELS

Passer un appel
Si vous ne l'avez pas déjà fait, vous devrez appairer le micro-casque avec un mobile.
•   Allumez votre mobile. Assurez-vous d'avoir activé l'option Bluetooth sur votre 

mobile (référez-vous au guide d'utilisation du téléphone pour les instructions).
•   Mettez le micro-casque et positionnez le microphone de manière adaptée. Pour 

allumer le micro-casque, appuyez sur le MFB pendant 2 ou 3 secondes. Le micro-
casque tentera de se connecter automatiquement au dernier appareil appairé ou 
connecté. Une fois la connexion établie, vous entendrez le message « Your headset is 
connected » (Votre micro-casque est connecté).

•    Appelez le téléphone et passez un appel comme vous le feriez habituellement. 
Autrement vous pouvez utiliser la fonction de numérotation vocale du micro-casque 
pour passer un appel.

•   Pour terminer l'appel, appuyez brièvement sur le MFB du micro-casque, puis 
relâchez-le. Vous entendrez 2 tonalités descendantes. L'appel prendra fin et le 
micro-casque entrera en mode veille.

Décrocher un appel
Pour répondre à un appel, le micro-casque doit être en mode veille.
•   Mettez le micro-casque. Positionnez le microphone.
•   Lorsque le mobile sonne, vous entendrez des tonalités dans le micro-casque. 

Répondez à l'appel en appuyant brièvement sur le MFB du micro-casque, puis en 
le relâchant. Vous entendrez 2 tonalités ascendantes et le MFB clignotera en bleu 
chaque seconde.

•   Pour terminer l'appel, appuyez brièvement sur le MFB du micro-casque, puis 
relâchez-le. Vous entendrez deux tonalités descendantes et le micro-casque se 
mettra en mode veille.

Opération pendant l'utilisation du chargeur
Le micro-casque B250-XTS est alimenté par la batterie ou par une source 
d'alimentation USB.

REMARQUE : Ne reliez pas le câble USB au milieu d'un appel.  Cela entraînera une 
réinitialisation du micro-casque et l'appel sera renvoyé vers le téléphone.
Lorsque le micro-casque est alimenté par la batterie, tous les voyants et les sons 
fonctionnent comme décrit dans ce guide. Lorsque le micro-casque est alimenté par 
le biais du câble USB, le micro-casque (y compris les indicateurs audio) fonctionnera 
comme décrit dans ce manuel d'utilisation. Cependant, les voyants du MFB indiquent 
l'état de charge de la batterie. Pendant le chargement du micro-casque, appuyez sur 
le MFB jusqu'à ce que l'appareil s'allume. Le micro-casque devrait se reconnecter 
automatiquement, sauf si votre téléphone est réglé sur l'option « Toujours demander » 
pour les demandes de connexion. Une fois la batterie rechargée, le voyant lumineux du 
MFB s'allume en vert tant que le micro-casque est connecté au chargeur USB. Lorsque 
le micro-casque est entièrement rechargé et le voyant de charge est allumé en vert, le 
voyant bleu sera également allumé si le micro-casque est allumé.



B250-XTS Manuel d'utilisation PAGE 14

FONCTIONS SUPPLÉMENTAIRES

REMARQUE : Votre mobile doit prendre en charge les fonctions suivantes (consultez 
le manuel d'utilisation du mobile).

Recomposer le dernier numéro
Pour rappeler le dernier numéro sortant composé depuis le mobile, appuyez pendant 
environ 1 seconde sur le bouton Volume -. Vous entendrez un bip et le téléphone 
recomposera le dernier numéro.

Rejeter un appel
Pour rejeter un appel entrant, appuyez pendant 2 secondes sur le MFB. Vous 
entendrez 2 tonalités descendantes et l'appel entrant sera transféré vers votre boîte 
vocale (si disponible).

Utiliser la numérotation vocale
Pour utiliser la numérotation vocale du mobile, appuyez brièvement sur le MFB 
du micro-casque. Vous entendrez une tonalité et le composeur vocal s'allumera. 
Annoncez clairement la commande. Appuyez une nouvelle fois brièvement sur le MFB 
pour désactiver la numérotation vocale. Le micro-casque doit être en mode veille pour 
utiliser cette fonction.

Transférer le son
Pour transférer le son du micro-casque vers le mobile pendant un appel, appuyez 
pendant 1 à 2 secondes sur le bouton Volume -. Le son sera transféré vers le mobile. 
Répétez l’opération pour retransférer l’audio au micro-casque. Lorsque le son est 
transféré vers le mobile, le voyant du micro-casque est éteint jusqu'à ce que le son soit 
retransféré vers le micro-casque. 

Activer/désactiver les voyants lumineux du micro-casque
Appuyez brièvement et simultanément sur les boutons Volume + et Volume - pour 
éteindre les voyants lumineux du micro-casque. Répétez l'opération pour les rallumer. 
Lorsqu’on allume le micro-casque, les voyants seront dans le même état que celui 
dans lequel ils étaient lors de la dernière mise hors tension.

Connexion Bluetooth automatique
Lorsque vous allumez le micro-casque, celui-ci tente de se connecter 
automatiquement au dernier appareil avec lequel il a été appairé. S'il a été appairé 
avec plusieurs appareils et si le dernier appareil connecté n'est pas disponible (éteint, 
hors de portée, etc.), le micro-casque tentera de se connecter avec l'avant-dernier 
appareil connecté, et ainsi de suite. Vous pouvez reconnecter l'appareil en appuyant 
brièvement sur le MFB du micro-casque.  
Vous entendrez une tonalité et le message « Your headset is connected » (Votre micro-
casque est connecté).
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RÉINITIALISER LA LISTE DES APPAREILS 
APPAIRÉS

METTRE EN ATTENTE / REJETER UN APPEL

Vous devez allumer le micro-casque pour effectuer cette opération. 

Pour réinitialiser la liste des appareils du micro-casque appairés en interne, tenez le 
micro-casque près de votre oreille. Appuyez simultanément et pendant environ 5 à 6 
secondes sur les boutons Volume + et Volume -, jusqu'à ce que vous entendiez deux 
faibles tonalités.

Cette procédure pourra s'avérer nécessaire si le micro-casque ne s'appaire ou ne se 
connecte pas à un appareil.

REMARQUE : Les informations d'appairage des appareils précédemment appairés 
avec le micro-casque seront perdues. Le micro-casque devra être appairé à l'appareil 
après la réinitialisation.

•   Pour accepter un appel entrant tout en étant en ligne, appuyez deux fois sur le 
MFB pour mettre l'appel en cours en attente. 

•   Pour revenir à l'appel initial, appuyez rapidement sur le MFB.  
REMARQUE : En fonction de la configuration de votre mobile, vous serez peut-
être amené à passer d'un appel à l'autre depuis le menu de gestion des appels du 
mobile.

•   Pour rejeter un appel entrant tout en étant en ligne, appuyez pendant 2 
secondes sur le MFB.  
L'appel entrant sera redirigé vers la messagerie vocale.
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TABLEAUX DES FONCTIONS ET DES VOYANTS

Fonction Bouton/Durée de 
pression Indicateur LED Témoin audio Témoin vocal

Allumer MFB / 2-3 secondes Le voyant rouge 
clignote

Deux tonalités 
ascendantes « Power on »

Éteindre MFB / 4-5 secondes Tous les voyants 
s'éteignent

Deux tonalités 
descendantes « Power off »

Activer le mode 
appairage MFB / 5-15 secondes

Les voyants 
rouge et bleu 
clignotent en 
alternance

AUCUN « Discovering »

Augmentation 
du volume 

Volume + / brève 
pression AUCUN Tonalité unique AUCUN

Diminution du 
volume Volume - / brève pression AUCUN Tonalité unique AUCUN

Désactivation 
micro (On/Off) Volume + / 2 secondes AUCUN

Tonalité unique 
toutes les 10 
secondes pendant la 
désactivation micro 

AUCUN

Numérotation 
vocale 
(Début/fin)

MFB / 1 brève pression AUCUN Tonalité unique AUCUN

Recomposer le 
dernier numéro 

Volume -  
(1 seconde) AUCUN Tonalité unique AUCUN

Décrocher un 
appel MFB (appui rapide) 

Le voyant 
bleu clignote 
légèrement plus 
lentement

Deux tonalités 
ascendantes AUCUN

Raccrocher un 
appel MFB (appui rapide) 

Le voyant 
bleu clignote 
légèrement plus 
rapidement

Deux tonalités 
descendantes AUCUN

Refuser un 
appel* MFB (2 secondes)

NONE 
*Envoie 
l'appel vers la 
messagerie 
vocale  
 (si disponible)

Deux tonalités 
descendantes AUCUN

Transférer le son Volume - (1-2 secondes) AUCUN AUCUN AUCUN
Désactiver les 
LED Volume +/- (brève pression) AUCUN Brève tonalité AUCUN

Activer les LED Volume +/- (brève pression) Les LED restent 
allumées Brève tonalité AUCUN

Réinitialiser  
Appareils 
appairés

Volume +/Volume - 
(5-6 secondes) AUCUN 2 faibles tonalités AUCUN
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TABLEAUX DES FONCTIONS ET DES VOYANTS 
(suite)

Fonction Bouton/Durée de 
pression Indicateur LED Témoin audio Témoin vocal

Déconnecter  
de l'appareil AUCUN

Voyant rouge, 
clignotement 
lent

AUCUN « Your headset is 
disconnected »

Perte de 
liaison AUCUN

Voyant rouge, 
clignotement 
lent

2 tonalités rapides AUCUN

Batterie faible AUCUN
Le voyant 
rouge clignote 
rapidement

Longue tonalité 
aiguë  
@ 20 secondes

« Battery low »

Mise en 
attente d’un 
appel entrant

MFB (appuyez deux 
fois) AUCUN AUCUN AUCUN

Accepter  
Appel 
entrant/
attente

MFB (brève pression) AUCUN AUCUN AUCUN

Rejeter l'appel 
entrant/
attente

MFB (1-2 secondes) AUCUN AUCUN AUCUN

Activer  
Mode 
Multipoint

MFB / Volume +/- 
(brève pression) AUCUN 4 tonalités 

ascendantes AUCUN

Désactiver  
Mode 
Multipoint

MFB / Volume +/
Volume - 
(5-6 secondes)

AUCUN 4 tonalités 
descendantes AUCUN

A2DP 
connecté AUCUN

Le MFB 
clignote 2x  
en bleu 

AUCUN AUCUN
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